rates for treasury issues for each currency and for non-benchmark instruments
the data used encompasses issues rated as AA, given that this rating constitutes
the major share of non-benchmark instruments of the reserve portfolios.

The following is a summary of the VaR (95%) position of the Bank’s portfolios at
31 December 2016 and 2015:

31 December 2016 31 December 2015
VaR (95%) in Lek (1,832) (1,954)

Furthermore, an important method to measure market risk is the sensitivity analysis
of the value of the reserve to hypothetical changes in market factors. The data
used in the sensitivity analysis calculations include the duration of portfolios and
weight of each currency. The duration of the portfolio shows the degree of
change in the market value of the portfolio, assuming a parallel shift of the yield
curve based on interest rates for all the instruments within the portfolio.

Assuming an immediate parallel increase (decrease) in interest rates by 50
basis points and 100 basis points and a correlation equal to 1 between the
curves, and based on the duration of the aggregate foreign exchange reserves,
the estimated loss (gain) for each scenario is as follows:

Estimated Profit (loss) effect 2016 2015
100 bp 50 bp 100 bp 50 bp

Increase  (4,006) (2,003) (4,489) (2,244)
Decrease  4,006  2,003 4,489 2,244

Annual Report, 2016

144Bank of Albania

Assets and liabilities with variable interest rates carry the risk of changing the
base that serves to determine interest rates.

The position of the Bank's sensitivity to interest rate by contractual repricing is
presented in the following table, showing the carrying amounts of financial
instruments classified by contractual repricing or maturity date.

31 December 2016
Total Floating rate

instruments

Fixed rate instruments Non-interest
bearing

instruments Up to 1
month

From 1 to 3
months

Over 3
months

Interest-earning assets
Cash and cash equivalents 105,490 77,659 15,943 10,667 370 851